Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1:' of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of fifteen thousand six hundred and sixty-seven dollars and fifty cents 
($15,667.50), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Health for the 
purpose of paying salaries at the Brooklyn headquarters. 

FRANK L.  DOWLING, CHARLES P. COLE, MICHAEL STAPLETON, 
JOHN F. WALSH, DANIEL EHNTHOLT, THOMAS J. McALEER, WM, J. 
HEFFERNAN, FRANCIS P.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of thirty-eight thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($38,550), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Health for the purpose of meeting 
increased expenses of the Kingston Avenue Hospital, Brooklyn. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, CHARLES P. COLE, MICHAEL STAPLETON, 
JOHN F. WALSH, DANIEL EHNTHOLT, THOMAS J.

[...]

The committee recommends the adoption of the accompanying resolution. 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted November 17, 1908, and received from his 

Honor the Mayor December 1, 1908, requesting an issue of Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for the purpose of equipping 
Part 1I. of the First District Municipal Court of the Borough of Brooklyn, be and 
the same is hereby amended so as to read "for the purpose of equipping and furnish-

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions ofsubdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by the District Attorney of New York County for the purpose of investigating charges 
and conditions in connection with the white slave traffic now being considered by the 
Grand Jury. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.

[...]

Also City Superintendent Maxwell. 
Absent—Mr. Cosgrove, Mr. Francolini, Mr. Gillespie, Mr. Holland, Mr. Katzen-

berg, Mr. Sherman, Mr. C. J. Sullivan, Mr. Thompson and Mr. Wingate-9. 
(One vacancy.) 

Contracts were awarded as follows: 
Appropriating the sum of twelve thousand six hundred and ninety-four dollars 

($12,694) from the following named funds: said sum to be applied in payment of the 
contracts to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings for and on behalf of the 
Board of Education, with the following named contractors, for the purposes men-
tioned and in the sums specified:

[...]

to bo in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel, and with such security for 
the faithful performance of the same as shall be satisfactory to the Comptroller; the 
rules of this Board in regard thereto, and as to the payments to be made on account 
thereof, to be complied with. 

Appropriating the sum of two hundred and eighty-three thousand eight hundred 
and twenty-two dollars ($283,822) from the following named funds, said sum to be 
applied in payment of the contracts to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, 
for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the following named contractors, 
for the purposes mentioned and in the sums specified:

[...]

Which was decided in the affirmative. 
And the President declared that the Board stood adjourned until Tuesday, 

February 1, 1910, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

$283,822 00 
—requisition for the sum of two hundred and eighty-two thousand six hundred and 
forty-two dollars ($282,642) being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

But no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to be paid until 
Committee on Buildings shall have filed the contracts to be entered into by it, for and 
on behalf of the Board of Education, with the contractors named;

[...]

being hereby made, upon the presentation to him of the deed or deeds therefor, to- 
gether with a certificate of the Corporation Counsel that the title thereto is satisfactory 
and fully free from all incumbrances and is vested in The City of New York. 

Appropriating the sum of two thousand one hundred and ninety-six dollars and 
four cents ($2,196.04) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the Comp-
troller pursuant to section 169 of the revised Charter; said sum to be applied in pay-
ment of the additional interest from July 12, 1909, to October 15, 1909, on the award 
made to the New York Life Insurance and Trust Company as trustee, etc., in the mat-